

No. 04-15539

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE
Tenth Circuit

EMMA YAIZA DIAZ, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants.

v.

GLENDIA HOOD, SECRETARY OF STATE OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida Miami Division

AMENDED BRIEF OF APPELLEE GLENDIA HOOD

Erik S. Jaffe
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20008
(202) 237-8165
(202) 237-8166 fax
jaffe@esjpc.com
Counsel for Appellee Hood

February 15, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Proceedings Below	2
B. Facts.....	3
C. Standard of Review	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. NONE OF THE INDIVIDUAL PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE REQUIREMENTS OR IMPLEMENTATION OF FLORIDA’S VOTER REGISTRATION SYSTEM.	6
A. Plaintiff Diaz Lacks Standing.....	7
B. Plaintiff Bembry Lacks Standing.....	13
C. Plaintiff Roberts Lacks Standing and Her Claims Are Moot in Any Event.	14
II. NONE OF THE UNION PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE REQUIREMENTS OR IMPLEMENTATION OF FLORIDA’S VOTER REGISTRATION SYSTEM.	21
A. The Unions Have Not Demonstrated Representational Standing.....	21
B. The Unions Have Not Demonstrated Standing Based on Any Direct Injury to Them.....	23

III. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM.....27

A. The Check-Box Requirements Are Fully Consistent With Federal Law.30

B. The Numeric Identifier Requirement Is Fully Consistent With Federal Law.41

C. Plaintiffs Fail To State A Claim for Invidious Discrimination on the Basis of Race or Ethnicity.43

D. Plaintiffs Fail To State Any Constitutional Due Process Violation Concerning the Alleged Lack of Timely Opportunity to Cure Incomplete Registration Forms.47

CONCLUSION.....51

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428, 112 S. Ct. 2059 (1992)	40
<i>Burns v. Fortson</i> , 410 U.S. 686 (1973).....	48
<i>Ced's Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 745 F.2d 1092 (7 th Cir. 1984)	36
<i>Center for Law and Education v. Department of Education</i> , -- F.3d --, 2005 WL 119831 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	25, 26
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330, 92 S. Ct. 995 (1972).....	18
<i>Florida Right to Life, Inc. v. Lamar</i> , 273 F.3d 1318 (11 th Cir. 2001)	36
<i>Havens Realty Corporation v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363, 102 S. Ct. 1114 (1982)	23, 24
<i>Howlette v. City of Richmond, Virginia</i> , 485 F. Supp. 17 (E.D. Va.), <i>aff'd</i> , 580 F.2d 704 (4 th Cir. 1978)	38, 39
<i>Hoyle v. Priest</i> , 265 F.3d 699 (8 th Cir. 2001)	39
<i>Illinois State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173, 99 S. Ct. 983 (1979)	18
<i>Key v. Board of Voter Registration of Charleston County</i> , 622 F. 2d 88 (4 th Cir. 1980)	48
<i>London v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 1246 (11 th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 112 S. Ct. 2130 (1992).....	7
<i>Marston v. Lewis</i> , 410 U.S. 679 (1973).....	48
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 US 93, 124 S. Ct. 619 (2003)	8, 9, 10
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19, 111 S. Ct. 317 (1990).....	36
<i>Muhammad Shabazz Farrakhan, et al v. State of Washington</i> , 338 F.3d 1009 (9 th Cir. 2003)	44
<i>National Taxpayers Union v. United States</i> , 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279, 112 S. Ct. 698 (1992)	18

<i>Osburn v. Cox</i> , 369 F.3d 1283 (11 th Cir. 2004).....	44
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973).....	8, 9, 18, 51
<i>Smith v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist.</i> , 109 F.3d 586 (9 th Cir. 1997).....	45
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724, 94 S. Ct. 1274 (1974).....	17, 40
<i>Van Wie v. Pataki</i> , 267 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2001)	19

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 15483	passim
42 U.S.C. § 15545	33
42 U.S.C. § 1971	28, 41, 43, 49
42 U.S.C. § 1973	passim
§ 97.073, Fla. Stat. (2004).....	20, 47, 49

Other Authorities

EAC Publication, entitled “Register To Vote In Your State By Using This Postcard Form and Guide,” Revised 10/29/2003 (available at “ www.eac.gov/register_vote_forms.asp ”)	35
H.R. Rep. 107-807, Report on the Activities of the Committee on the Judiciary, 2003 WL 131168.....	34
